
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Hayden

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Planning and Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 13 October 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum–4)

Cllrs McCheyne (Chair), Trump (Vice-Chair), Barrell, Carter, Cloke, Keeble, Morrissey, Mynott, 
Newberry, Reed, Tee and Wiles

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Including the Minutes from the Licensing Sub Committee held on 
26th Jan 2015, 29th April 2015 and 10th Sept 2015.

5 - 28

3.  GARAGES ADJACENT TO 10 ALEXANDER LANE HUTTON 
ESSEX

Hutton 
North

29 - 40

4.  HIGH POINT BEGGAR HILL FRYERNING ESSEX CM4 0PN Ingatesto
ne, 
Fryerning 
and 
Mountnes
sing

41 - 52

5.  LAND TO THE EAST OF WARLEY HALL MAGPIE LANE 
LITTLE WARLEY ESSEX CM13 3DT

Warley 53 - 62

6.  198 - 202 RAYLEIGH ROAD HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1PN Hutton 
East

63 - 74

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

7.  Urgent Business

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
05.10.2015



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring f
[...]
social media at council and committee meetings 
as a means of reporting on its proceedings because it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to 
its local communities.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar devices to make recordings, these 
devices must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or committee.

If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special requirements or are intending to bring in 
large equipment then please contact the Communications Team before the meeting.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has been discussed prior to the 
meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording and use of social media if any of 
these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting.

Private Session
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the 
Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the Council 
Chamber.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


110

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 1st September, 2015

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Trump (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Carter
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Morrissey

Cllr Mynott
Cllr Reed
Cllr Tee
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Cllr Barrell
Cllr Keeble 
Cllr Newberry

Substitute Present
Cllr Hubbard (substituting for Cllr Newberry)
Cllr Murphy (substituting for Cllr Barrell)

Also Present

Cllr Foan West Hordon Parish Council
Cllr Dicker Doddinghurst Parish Council
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Parker
Cllr Mrs Davies
Cllr Hirst
Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr McKinlay

Officers Present

Claire Hayden  Governance & Member Support Officer
Karen O’Shea   Governance & Member Support Officer
Gordon Glenday  Head of Planning & Development
Christine Stephenson  Planning Solicitor
Charlotte White  Senior Planner
Patricia Coyle  Senior Planner
Gary O’Shea Principal Licensing Officer

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



111

Ashley Culverwell Head of Borough, Health, Safety and Localism
Brendan Johnson Highways Representative
Philip Drane Planning Policy Team Leader
Caroline McCaffrey Development Management Team Leader

111. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Barrell; Cllr Mrs Murphy was in attendance 
as a substitute.  Cllr Newberry, Cllr Mrs Hubbard was in attendance as a 
substitute and Cllr Keeble, there was no substitute.

112. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 21st July 2015 
were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject to two 
amendments by Cllr Carter and Cllr Trump.

Min 101 – Face to Face Direct Charity Collectors

(Cllr Carter declared a non pecuniary interest under the Council Code of 
Conduct by virtue of previously working with the PFI Management Media 
Team).

Min 103 – 206 Hatch Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Essex CM15 9QN

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Trump and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to defer 
to enable the applicant to provide further technical information, having looked 
back over the webcast, it was clear that we did not state that the applicant 
would need to provide that information rather that a further report would come 
forward to address the Committee’s co
[...]
hat required further 
discussion.

The Council will continue to engage with Chelmsford City Council as progress 
our Local Plans.

115. Delegation - Certificates of Lawfulness 

On 24 March 2015 the Council received and approved the recommendation in 
the Modern Planning Service report regarding proposals that focused on the 
system of delegation of decisions of planning application and enforcement 
cases.

Following recent staff changes the purpose of this report is to seek delegated 
authority for the Head of Planning and Development to determine applications 
made for Certificates of Lawfulness made under Section 191 and Section 192 
of the Town and County Planning Act 1990.

Councillor Cloke raised concerns that the Parish Councillors do not know 
what decisions are being made in regards to the Certificates. 

A motion was MOVED by Councillor McCheyne and SECONDED by 
Councillor Trump to agree the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:  

Page 8



114

1. That the Head of Planning and Development be granted delegated 
authority to determine applications for Certificates of Lawfulness.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:
Given that processing of such applications involve the evaluation of facts 
based on evidence, and that it is for the applicant to prove, delegated 
authority is sought for the Head of Planning and Development Committee to 
determine such applications following obtaining relevant legal advice.

116. 206 HATCH ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH ESSEX CM15 9QN

NEW CHALET DWELLING TO REAR OF 206 HATCH ROAD WITH 
ACCESS VIA ALDERTON CLOSE

APPLICATION NO: 15/00426/FUL
 

Mrs Goodwin was present and addressed the committee as a objector to the 
application.

Mr Hunneybel, the applicant was also present and addressed the committee 
as a support to the application.

Ward Members expressed their concerns that the local residents were not 
consulted and the needs for an independent report was required to support 
this application. A  precedent of background garden will be set if the 
application is approved.  The development would increase traffic flow in an 
extremely narrow cul-de-sac.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Tee and SECONDED by Councillor 
Mynott to refuse the application due to CP1 (iii) and CP1 Section (ii)  taking 
into account CP1 (iii) the area is unsuitable to build a house as it would not fit 
into the environment or character with the area loss of amenity under Policy 
H17. It would also present access issues 

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR:  Cllrs Tee, Murphy, Wiles, Cloke, Mynott, Carter, Morrissey and 
Hubbard (8)

AGAINST: Cllrs Reed, Trump and McCheyne (3)
ABSTAIN:     (0)

RESOLVED
That the application be REFUSED.

(Cllr Morrissey declared a non pecuniary interest due under the Council Code 
of Conduct by virtue of her employment at local Estate Agents).

Page 9



115

117. THE SURGERY SITE AND LANDINGS OUTINGS LANE DODDINGHURST 
ESSEX CM15 0LS

DEMOLITION OF FORMER DOCTORS SURGERY AND ADJACENT 
DWELLING KNOWN AS THE LANDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 6 NO. 
DETACHED DWELLINGS AND 2 NO SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00267/FUL
 

The Chair give permission for Mr Hayes, the agent to speak in support of this 
application.

Doddinghurst Parish Council spoke in objection to the application on a basis 
of rural development, this site is better suited for affordable housing.  
Transport difficulties in the area, car essential. 

Cllr Carter requests that the windows that overlook neighbours are installed 
with opaque glass.

A member of the committee requested guidance on how to deal with direct 
correspondence relating to planning matters, Planning Solicitor and Head of 
Planning and Development to advise.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Tee and SECONDED by Councillor 
Carter to approve the application subject to completion of a s106 Agreement 
to ensure that any financial contribution to meet the affordable housing 
requirement is fully justified, and an  additional condition regarding opaque 
windows be applied.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR:  Cllrs Carter, Cloke, Hubbard, McCheyne, Morrissey, Murphy, 
Mynott, Reed, Tee, Trump and Wiles (11)

AGAINST: (0)
ABSTAIN:  (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
That the application be APPROVED subject to a condition S106 Agreement 
for Affordable Housing contribution.

118. 6 BOWHAY HUTTON ESSEX CM13 2JX

DEMOLISH GARAGE AND CONSTRUCT TWO STOREY SIDE AND 
FRONT EXTENSIONS AND A PART SINGLE STOREY, PART TWO 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION.  GLASS CANOPY TO FRONT AND 

Page 10



116

FENESTRATION ALTERATIONS.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00712/FUL
 

Mr Pully was present and addressed the committee in objection of the 
application.

Mr Takar, the applicant was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Cllr Hirst, the Ward Member spoke in objection to the application.  Expressing 
his concerns of the impact on the street scheme and the bulk and overbearing 
to neighbours of the development. The Member welcomed the officers putting 
a condition in place relating to obscure glazing to combat overlooking issues.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Reed and SECONDED by Councillor 
Cloke to refuse to application on the following condition; out of character, 
detrimental to the street scene and loss of amenity under policies H15, CP1 (i) 
and CP1 (iii).

FOR: Cllrs Cloke, Reed, Tee and Wiles (4)
AGAINST: Cllrs Carter, Hubbard, Morrissey, Mynott and Trump (5)
ABSTAIN: Cllrs McCheyne and Murphy (2)

The motion was LOST.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor Trump and SECONDED by Councillor 
Carter to approve the application subject  to the conditions as set out in the 
officer’s report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands. 

FOR: Cllrs Carter, Hubbard, Morrissey, Mynott and Trump (5)
AGAINST: Cllrs Cloke, Reed, Tee and Wiles (4)
ABSTAIN: Cllrs McCheyne and Murphy (2)

RESOLVED
That the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions as set out in the 
officer’s report

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

Page 11



117

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

3 U10578  
The brickwork to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
building hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building.

Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the area.

4 U10579  
The first floor side windows shall be:- a) glazed using obscured glass to a 
minimum of level 3 of the "Pilkington" scale of obscuration and b) non-opening 
below a height of 1.7m above the floor of the room in which the window is 
installed.  The windows shall be installed prior to the first occupation of the 
building or use of the room of which the window(s) is installed.  Those 
windows shall remain so glazed and non-openable.  (Note the application of 
translucent film to clear glazed windows does not satisfy the requirements of 
this condition)

Reason:  In order to prevent an unacceptable degree of overlooking of nearby 
residential properties.

5 CON1 Construction Method Statement
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be 
adhered to throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide 
for:

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 
ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials 
iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
iv. the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 

displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate 
v. wheel washing facilities 
vi. measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction 
vii. a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 

construction works 
viii. hours of working and hours during which deliveries may be taken at the 

site

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety, visual and neighbour amenity.

Page 12



118

119. POPLAR HALL POPLAR DRIVE HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1YU

VARIATION OF CONDITION 25 (PROVISION OF PARKING SPACES AS 
PER STANDARDS (LISTED BUILDING 80, BOWLING GREEN/LODGE 
HOUSE 25, PAVILION & PITCHES 40) OF APPLICATION 85/00888/FUL 
(CHANGING ACCOMMODATION AND CAR PARKING AREAS AND USE 
OF LISTED BUILDING FOR COMMUNITY PURPOSES) ADDITIONAL 
PARKING FOR LONG-STAY PARKING, TO INCLUDE PARKING 
BETWEEN 08.00 AND 19.00, MONDAY TO FRIDAY FOR SEASON TICKET 
HOLDERS, AND SCHOOL DROP OFF AND COLLECTION.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00456/FUL
 

Cllr Mrs McKinlay, the Ward Member spoke in support of the application 
based on the fact that without regulations and being clear about what the 
restrictions are the Council is in a position where we cannot enforce at all.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor McCheyne and SECONDED by 
Councillor Trump to approve the application, subject to  the conditions as set 
out in the officer’s report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands. 

FOR:  Cllrs Carter, Cloke, Hubbard, McCheyne, Morrissey, Murphy, 
Mynott, Tee, Trump and Wiles (10)

AGAINST: (0)
ABSTAIN:  (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
That the application be approved, subject to conditions as set out in the 
officer’s report

1 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

(Cllr Reed declared a non pecuniary interest under the Councils Code of 
Conduct by virtue of being a member of the Trustees at Brentwood Leisure 
Trust, and therefore left the Chamber and did not participate in the discussion 
or vote).

Page 13



119

120. BRIGADE HEAD QUARTERS RAYLEIGH CLOSE HUTTON ESSEX CM13 
1AL

CHANGE OF USE OF FIRE DEPOT TO TEMPORARY COMMUTER CAR 
PARK BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 07:00 TO 19:00 HOURS MONDAY TO 
FRIDAY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF CROSSRAIL

APPLICATION NO: 15/00881/FUL
 

Cllr Mrs McKinlay, the Ward Member spoke in support of the application and 
thanked the Fire Authority and the Cabinet Member of Essex County Council 
for their support on this application. This site was the most obvious site to take 
forward in an effort to address the impact on local residents.

A motion was MOVED by Councillor McCheyne and SECONDED by 
Councillor Trump to approve the application, subject to the  conditions as set 
out in the officer’s report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands. 

FOR:  Cllrs Carter, Cloke, Hubbard, McCheyne, Morrissey, Murphy, 
Mynott, Reed, Tee, Trump and Wiles (11)

AGAINST: (0)
ABSTAIN:  (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
That the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions as set out in the 
officer’s report.

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

Page 14



120

121. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

Meeting concluded at 21:40

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

259 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Licensing/Appeals Sub-Committee 
Monday, 26th January, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Newberry 
 
 

Cllr Reed 
 

Also Present 
 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 
Officers Present 
 
Dean Baker Senior Planning Enforcement Officer 
Steve Blake Environmental Health Officer 
Dave Leonard Licensing Officer 
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer 
Chris Pickering Principal Solicitor 
 

 
 

407. Appointment of Chair  
 
Cllr Barrett was appointed Chair of the Sub-committee. 
 

408. Quasi-Judicial Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matter listed 
under Minute 409, they were exercising a quasi-judicial function with the civil 
burden of proof, that the matter would be determined on the facts before the 
Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice applied. 
  
 

409. Licensing Application for Kebab Van - Chequers Pub, Rayleigh Road, 
Hutton.  
 
The report before Members  provided information of an application for a new 
premises licence in respect of Hutton Best Kebabs, o/s Chequers Public 
House, Rayleigh Road, Hutton, Brentwood CM13 1PJ. 
  
Members were requested to determine the application having regard to the 

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Appendix A



260 

operating schedule, the representations received, the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the four Licensing objectives. 
  
Each application must be considered on its individual merits and, therefore, 

no recommendations may be made. However, the available options were:  

i)                   To grant the application in full on the terms and conditions contained in 

the operating schedule along with any applicable mandatory 

conditions; 

ii)                   To grant the application, modified to suc
[...]
atters of concern with the proposal and determining the 
application within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reason(s) for refusal, 
allowing the Applicant the opportunity to consider the harm caused and whether or 
not it can be remedied by a revision to the proposal.  The Local Planning Authority 
is willing to meet with the Applicant to discuss the best course of action and is also 
willing to provide pre-application advice in respect of any future application for a 
revised development.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

DECIDED:

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Land to the East of Warley Hall, Magpie Lane, Little WarleyTitle :

15/01004/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 13th October 2015

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 61

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



SITE PLAN ATTACHED

06. 198 - 202 RAYLEIGH ROAD HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1PN

CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS A1 (RETAIL) TO CLASS A5 (HOT FOOD 
TAKEAWAY), INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT SHOP FRONT, 
INSTALLATION OF COLD ROOM COMPRESSOR, AIR CONDITIONING UNIT, 
2 NO. FRESH AIR INTAKE DUCTS AND EXTRACT DUCT.

APPLICATION NO: 15/00788/FUL

WARD Hutton East 8/13 WEEK 
DATE 21.08.2015

PARISH POLICIES
 NPPF  NPPG  
S4  T2  CP1  
PC4 

CASE OFFICER Mr Jonathan Binks 01277 312500

Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision:

 BLOCK PLAN ;  SITE PLAN ;  EX 01 ;  EX 02 ;  GA 03 ;  EL 
04 ; 

This application was referred by Cllr Sanders for consideration by the Committee.  
The reason(s) are as follows:

Highway safety, parking, impact of a national brand changing the village nature of 
the parade, the need for extraction units generating fumes, impact on neighbours 
amenity.

1. Proposals

Planning permission is sought for a change of use from the current use class (Class 
A1 - shop) to a hot food takeaway (Use Class A5) and includes the installation of a 
repl
[...]
n an existing shopping parade. It would be 
acceptable in principle and, subject to suitable conditions being attached to ensure 
reasonable opening hours it is considered that the proposed use would not result in 
any material harm to existing residential amenity. The proposed development is not 
considered, due to its limited external works, to result in any harm to the character 
and appearance of the area and there are no parking or highways issues raised. 
The proposal would therefore accord with the NPPF, NPPG and Policies CP1, S4, 
T2 and CP4 of the Borough Replacement Local Plan.

7. Recommendation

Page 70



The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:- 

1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

3 U11173  
The premises shall not be open for customers outside the following hours: 12 noon 
til 10pm Monday to Wednesday, 12 noon til 11pm Thursday til Sunday inclusive.
Reason:  To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents.

4 BUS07 Hours of Use - deliveries
No deliveries shall take place outside the following hours: -
(09:00 - 21:00], Mondays – Fridays, [09:00 - 17:00] Saturdays and there shall be no 
deliveries on  Sundays and public holidays. 

Reason – To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents 

5 U11085  
Prior to commencement of the development hereby permitted, further details of the 
extract ducting system shall be provided. Once approved in writing, the extract 
ducting shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and 
maintained.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.

6 U11086  
Prior to the use commencing a grease trap should be installed within the foul 
drainage system. Once fitted it shall be regularly maintained in accordance with the 
manufacturers instructions.

Reason: To prevent any pollution of ground water.

Informative(s)

Page 71



1 INF22
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally 
submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the 
proposal to address those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has 
been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance 
with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

2 INF05
The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: CP1. S4, T2 and PC4 the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.

3 INF04
The permitted development must be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and specification.  If you wish to amend your proposal you will need 
formal permission from the Council.  The method of obtaining permission depends 
on the nature of the amendment and you are advised to refer to the Council’s web 
site or take professional advice before making your application.

4 U02569
The applicant is reminded that the premises should comply with the requirements of 
the Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992 and it is 
recommended that you contact the Council's Environmental Health Food/Health and 
Safety Team to discuss the scheme before implementation.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

DECIDED:

Page 72



198-202 Rayleigh Road, HuttonTitle :

15/00788/FUL


[...]
ove functions.
(g) To manage and monitor the budgets in respect of licensing and vehicle licensing.

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes Licensing sub 26.1.15
	Minutes

	Minutes Licensing sub 29.4.15
	Minutes

	Licensing sub - minutes 10.9.15
	Minutes


	3 GARAGES ADJACENT TO 10 ALEXANDER LANE HUTTON ESSEX
	Item 03 - 1500980 Map

	4 HIGH POINT BEGGAR HILL FRYERNING ESSEX CM4 0PN
	Item 04 - 1500315 Map

	5 LAND TO THE EAST OF WARLEY HALL MAGPIE LANE LITTLE WARLEY ESSEX CM13 3DT
	Item 05 - 1501004 Map

	6 198 - 202 RAYLEIGH ROAD HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1PN
	Item 06 - 1500788 Map

	 



Minutes of the meeting


170

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 13th October, 2015

Attendance

Cllr McCheyne (Chair)
Cllr Trump (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrell
Cllr Carter
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Keeble

Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry
Cllr Reed
Cllr Tee
Cllr Wiles

Also Present

Cllr Ms Sanders

Officers Present

Jonathon Bink - Planning Assistant
Claire Hayden - Governance and Member Support Officer
Sukhvinder Dhadwar - Planning Officer
Gordon Glenday - Head of Planning and Development
Caroline McCaffrey - Development Management Team Leader
Kathryn Mathews - Senior Planning Officer
Charlotte White - Senior Planning Officer
Christine Stephenson - Planning Lawyer
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Brandan Johnson - Highways Representative

191. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies received for this meeting.

192. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous Licensing/Appeals Sub-committee meetings held 
on 26th January 2015, 29th April 2015 and 10th September 2015 were agreed 
as correct records also those of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 1st September 2015, subject to an amendment to min. 118 – 



171

8 Bowhay, Hutton, Essex from Cllr Carter who declared on behalf of the 
Liberal Democrat Group that the applicant was known to the group

(Councillor Morrissey declared a non pecuniary interest due under the Council 
Code of Conduct by virtue of her employment at a local Estate Agents).

Variation of the agenda
The Chair MOVED a motion and it was RESOLVED by the Members of the 
committee to vary the order of the agenda and move item 6 before item 3.

193. 198 - 202 RAYLEIGH ROAD HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1PN 

Ms Lees, the agent was present and addressed the committee in support of 
the application.

Cllr Sanders, ward member expressed her concerns about the application; 
Highway safety, parking, impact of a national brand changing the village 
nature of the parade, the need for extraction units generating fumes and 
impact on neighbours amenity.

Members expressed a desire to ensure that the take away could not change 
to a restaurant and that any approval would be on that understanding.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Barrell and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles for 
approval

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR:  Cllrs Tee, Reed, Barrell, Wiles, Cloke, Mynott, Newberry, 
Morrissey, Keeble, Trump and McCheyne (10)

AGAINST: Cllr Carter (1)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED
That the Application be APPROVED subject to  the following conditions and 
an additional condition,  to be agreed with Chair and Head of Planning, no 
change of use to A3 (Restaurant) without express consent, only oven baking.

1. TIM01 Standard Time - Full
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990,as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.



172

2. DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings. 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and 
specifications.

Reason: To ensure that the development is as permitted by the 
local planning authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

3. U11173
The premises shall not be open for customers outside the following 
hours: 12 noon til 10pm Monday to Wednesday, 12 noon til 11pm 
Thursday til Sunday inclusive.

Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents.

4. BUS07 Hours of Use - deliveries
No deliveries shall take place outside the following hours: -
(09:00 - 21:00], Mondays – Fridays, [09:00 - 17:00] Saturdays and 
there shall be no deliveries on Sundays and public holidays.

Reason – To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents

5. U11085
Prior to commencement of the development hereby permitted, further 
details of the extract ducting system shall be provided. Once approved 
in writing, the extract ducting shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details and maintained.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.

6. U11086
Prior to the use commencing a grease trap should be installed within 
the foul drainage system. Once fitted it shall be regularly maintained in 
accordance with the manufacturers instructions.

Reason: To prevent any pollution of ground water.

7. Given Members requirement to ensure that a restaurant could not open 
in the premises without permission, a condition to be delegated to the 
Head of Planning will be added restricting the use to A5 Use.

Reason – to ensure that a restaurant could not open in the 
premises without permission



173

194. GARAGES ADJACENT TO 10 ALEXANDER LANE HUTTON ESSEX 

Ms Tappin, the applicant was present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Concerns had been raised by the committee about possible future parking 
issues and advise was sought on this issue from Brendon Johnson, the 
Highways Representative.  It was considered that at present this was 
adequate.  The Committee welcomed the prospect of having an increase in 
much needed one bedroom accommodation within the Brentwood area.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Trump and SECONDED by Cllr Cloke for 
approval.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR:  Cllrs Tee, Reed, Barrell, Wiles, Cloke, Keeble, Trump and   
McCheyne (8)

AGAINST: Cllrs Mynott, Newberry, Carter and Morrissey (4)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED 
That the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions. In particular 
conditions are added relating to the design, highways, landscaping material 
and noise.  The wording of the conditions  to be delegated to the Head of 
Planning.  

195. HIGH POINT BEGGAR HILL FRYERNING ESSEX CM4 0PN 

Mr Hillier, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Mr Harrison, the applicant was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Cllr Hones, ward member spoke in support of the application and informed the 
committee that the resident is in poor health and improvements are required 
to make her home more comfortable and efficient for her. 

The Committee noted that no objections had been received from the Parish 
Council’s or Tree Officer.

A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Cloke and was SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to 
approve this application.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.



174

FOR:  Cllrs Tee, Reed, Wiles, Cloke, Mynott, Newberry, Keeble, Trump 
and  McCheyne (9)

AGAINST:  Cllrs Barrell, Carter, Morrissey  (3)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED
That the application be APPROVED,  subject to  conditions. In particular 
conditions be added that verges, roads and landscaping were protected 
during construction.

The conditions to be agreed with the Chair and Head of Planning, before 
issuing a decision notice.

(Cllr Cloke declared a personal interest in knowing the applicant and Cllr 
Hones, who is not a member of the committee, but was present, also declared 
a personal interest in knowing the applicant).

196. LAND TO THE EAST OF WARLEY HALL MAGPIE LANE LITTLE WARLEY 
ESSEX CM13 3DT 

Mr Robertson, the applicant was present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.

Cllr Tee, ward member spoke in support of the application, however due to 
report on the Modern Planning Services presented and resolved at the 
Planning and Development meeting in March 2015, Cllr Tee will not be able to 
vote on this application as he referred it to committee.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Barrell and was SECONDED by Cllr Wiles for 
approval of the application.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR:  Cllrs Reed, Barrell, Wiles, Cloke, Mynott, Newberry, Carter, 
Morrissey Keeble, Trump and McCheyne (11)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED 
The application be APPROVED, with conditions. The wording of the 
conditions to be agreed with the Chair and Head of Planning, In particular a 



175

condition to be added regarding the removal of  Permitted Development rights 
before issuing a decision notice.

197. Urgent Business 

Gordon Glenday, Head of Planning and Development  updated  the 
Committee on two additional features relating to the Council’s Modern 
Planning initiative.

To help make the new system simpler to follow, from now on, every Monday, 
a list will be emailed to all members showing the new planning applications in 
the Borough with details of the proposed development, address, case officer 
and the deadline for consultation responses.  By having access to this 
information, members can find out more about the planning application in their 
ward at an early stage in the planning process.

In addition to this, an additional series of emails will be circulated to all 
members showing when Decision Notices are about to be issued.  This 
information needs to be treated as confidential until the Decision Notice is 
finalised and sent to the applicant. 

Following some discussion it was AGREED that this list will also be sent to 
the Chair and Clerk of Parish Councils on the presumption that the 
information is also treated by them as confidential.

The meeting concluded at 9.17 p.m.


